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CENTRAL ADMINTISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRIMCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHT

0.A.ND.1180/2001
This thes 2 day of February, 2003

Hon’ble Dr. a. Vedavalli, rember (J)
Hon"ble 8ri gGowvindan S. Tampi, Member (&)

Sub-Inspactor Shiv Kumar

8/0 Shri Ram Partap, aged 3& yvears
Prasently posted at T.G6.71. Alrport,
Mew Dalhji

Residing at Qr.No.10, Type-T1T11

-MNew Police Colony, Shalimar Bagh,

Delhi
- - Applicant
(By Advocate: Shri Sachin Chauhan)

Varsus

1. Union of Tndia
through its Secretary
Ministry of Home Affairs
HMorth Blook, New Delhi

2. Li. Governor of Delhi
3, Raj Niwas Marg,
De&lhi

3. Commissionar of Police, Delhi
Palice Headquarters, T.P.Estate
Maw Delhi

4. Joint Commissioner of Police
New Delhi Range
Paolice Headquarters, T.P.Estale
MED Building, New Delhi

5. Dy. Commissioner of Police
Fast District
Delhi

...Respendents
(By Advocate: Ms. Jasmine Ahmed)

ORDE R
—_—

Sri Govindan 8. Tampi -

(irders dated 22.4.1997, poassad by the Dy. Commissioner of

Police (Disciplinary Authority) dated 2.6.1998, passed by
tthe Joini Commissioner of Police (aAppellate Authority) of
16.5.1998, passead by  the Commissioner of Palice
ERaviSionary Authority) and dated 1E5.6.2000, ﬁassed by the

Lt. Governor, are under challenge in this 0a. —_
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F. Heard Shri  Sachin Chauvhan and Ms. Jasmine ahmad,

learned counsel for the applicant and the respondents.

Z. The applicant, Shiv Kumar, 81 along with Satender
Singh, Head Constable were chargesheeted on 26.2.199%9,
Ffollowing his suspension on 30~1.1996/ for allegedly
causing physical harm and injury to one Joginder Singh,
who had visited anand Vihar Police Station on the night of
74/25.1.1996. This was done without obtaining the priaor
approval  of the Addl. Commissioner of Police, though the
commissions of a cognizable offence by the applicant was
made  out. Naither the preliminary inquiry report was
given fo him nor the offféer, whe conducted. the saicl
inquiry was cited as a witness. The applicant’s‘ requeast
for ﬁhange aof inquiry officer was rejeched. In the
inquiry, the charges of illegal detention and assault was
shown as proved. after examining.all the facts and the
applicants’ representation, the Disciplinary authority
imposed on  him the penalty of withholding one increment:
far thrae vears, without cumulative effect and treated the
pariod of suspension as not spent on duty. Faollowing his
appeal , the appellate Authority proposed the snhancement:
of penalty to 6ne of dismissal, but without considaring

he wvarious plesas in the reply, anhancad the penalty to

withhalding of increments for three VYEArs without:
cunulative effect. His appeal to the Commissionsr of

Police and review petition before the Lt. Governor were
also  rejected in a mechanical manner. Interaestingly., the
Head OConstable, who was chargesheeted along with him, was

cdealt with in a lenient manner. Hence this 0QA.

4. Grounds raised in this 0A are that:
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a) all the above orders were irregular and
illegals

b he was prejudiced as his request for change
of inquiry officer was not parmithed an
& hown in the Hon’ble Suprems Court’s
judgment in Indrani Bai Vs UOT 1994 SCC LE&R
481,z '

) rule 14%(1) of the DP (A&A) Rules 1980 have
been violated;

) jnquiry officer had acted on the prossoutor
and cross examingd the applicant;

o) praliminary inquiry report was ralied upon,
without bringing the concerned officer as
witness, leading to the violation of rule
16(3) ibid;

3 the applicant has been found guilty on
extraneous considerations

g) the applicant has bsaan discriminated in that
satendra Singh, his Co-defaulter has besan
axonarated on grounds of wvicolation of
principles of natural justice, while his
penalty has besn entanced:

h the applicant has besen imposed multiple
penalty wviolating rule 8(d)(2) of DP(PA)
Rules,

13 defence witnesses have not been baliewved;

3 the enhancement of The penalty by Thea

appellate authority was based on surmises
and not on ewvidence and had been Issussl
without considering his wvarinus pleas.

&. A1l the above points were fervently argued by Sh.

fachin Chauhan, learned counsel.

é. The pleas raised by the applicant are stoutly opposed

by the respondents, in their pleadings and through the

aral submissions by their learned counsel Smi. Jasmine

Shmead. Bfter narrating the facts in ftThe ocase the

BE2
raespondent.s point out ithat at he and of the DE

proceedings and after considering the representation of

the applicant ths bisciplinary authority, impossd on  him

tha penalty of withholding of one increment. fTor thrae

vears without cumulative effect, while fthe Head Congﬁable’
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he co-defaulter whose role was s2condary was given tha
penalty of withholding of one increment for one Years.
The appsllate authority ofiginally propo&ed enhancing thes
penalty fto dismissal but on a lenient view, imposad the
punishment of reduction in pay by seven stages for a
pariod of thres vyears without cumuilative affect .
Revisionary Authority and reviewing authority contirmed

the above. It was true that the preliminary enquirwy

report was not given to the applicant, as it was not falt

necessary as the summary of allegation have been given fa
him which explained the charge. It was also true that the
applicant’s request for change of inquiry officer was not
ag%eed to as the plea was not based on any sound reason.
I0 had correctly framﬁd'quegtimn and the same cannot be
called as cross-examination Disciplinary Authority had
awarded the penalty correctly, and the lesssr penalty
awarded on the Head Constable was Justifieasd. .as the
illegal detention and assault on. the Complaihant W5
proved, the‘@isciplinary authority had correctly penalised
the applicant. the action of the Appellata authohity,
enhancing the penalty was also fully justified and he had

given the applicant to explain his case. ﬁevisionary anal

Reviewing authorities have acted corractly. as  the
punishmaent  has besen meted out to the applicant keeping in

mind the s of probability,it cannot ba faulted.

PrepordeYArG
"¢. ATRAS
Withholding of PE report was legal and the applicant
cannot  have a grievance on thatuﬁll the grounds raised in
the 04 are after—thought and the applicant cannot: pleas

;. oo
ﬁggél he should have besn acocorded the lenientt treatmen
which was given to his junior constable, who was las
blameworthy. "The applicant who has been found guilty o

brutality has been correctly punished and no interferen

in the punishment was called for, urges Ms. ahmed.

C— 55’_
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7. Wa have éarefully considerasd the matter. applicant in
this 0A, who was charge sheeted in connection with an
allegad case of police brutality, states that the DE
procesdings  conducted against him were faulty and biass
and that the orders wesre issued without at all considaering
the points raised by him. He also alleges thatt he has
been discriminated in the award of punishment. T is seen
that the applicant: had made a specific request on 18.4.948
and 17.5.96 for the change of the inquiry officer, as he
feared that the concerned authority was biased but the
same has bsen summarily rejected on $.4.96. This fto our
mind ., has taken away the chances of fair enquiry and i
against the directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court  in

Indrani Bai W¥s WUDT (Supra). We Turther note that the

summary of allegation and the charge wars based on a
praeliminary enquiry report, which have not beén supp 1 i
0  the applicant nor has the concerned officer brought in
as on a P.W. bring it as record. This has denied ths
applicant. a Fair chance to explain his case and defend
himself properly. Decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court

in the caze of ECIL Vs B. Karunakar [JT  1993(2) S8CSL.JI

168,  Constitutional Benchl, further clarified by the

decision in the case af Harendar - Arora Vs UOT &

Qthars{200) -& SCC - 2921 makaﬁ it ewvident that:

non-~disclosure of materials which prejudices tha cause of
the charged official would vitiate the proceesedings . This
Also was a clear violation of rule 146(3) of DP (PA) Rules.
Still  the Inquiry Officer has held tthe charge as proved
and the same has been agrasd to by the Disciplinary
- - . - -/ -
Authority who has punished him. fhe appellate authority

howaver has Telt that the psnalty imposad on tha applicant

was hot commensurate with what he felt was the gravity of
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the alleged offence and imposead mﬁ the applicant. a higher
penalty . Though he has passed a somewhat lengthy arder.,
he has not, interastingly, dealt with the points of
irregularity, specifically raised by the applicant, which
makes The order non-speaking in nature. It is also
revealing that the ﬁppellata ﬁuthority, who had allowssl
the appeal of the co-defaulter on the ground that the
enquiry was rlackadaisicaf in nature as The ACP whﬁ
conducted the praeliminary enquiry was not brought in as PW
and that the charge was stataed to have been proved on
extransous oonsideration, has thought of enhancing tThe

penalty on The applicant, basing on the same eenquiry

raport. This shows non application of mind and has
therefore rendered The order vitiated. The orders pAassesd

bv the Revisionary ﬁuthm?ity and the Reviawing authority
have only endorsed the arders of the Appellate Authority
without any discussion. I+ is thus evident tThat the:
applicant has been punished on the basis of the findings
o f ‘a faulty enquiry and by ardars wherein the points
raised by the charged official have not been considers:
and That ton in a discriminatory manner. The procesdings
and the orders are therefore liable to be set aside.

Mowever, we are of The 27view that keeping in mind the

nature of the charges, the respondents would have to be
given an opportunity to conduct the proceadings, OnCe

again, but in accordance with law.

&. Tn the above view of the matter the 0A succeeds and is
accordingly allowed. The impugned orders dated 22.4.1997,
5 .6.98, 16.5.99 and 1%.6.2000 are quashed and set asida .

The matter 1is remandsed o the respondents with the

“directions to gn through the DE procesdings, aftter

supplying to the applicant the PE report on  which the

—7
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charges have been  based and including the officer who
@ conductaed the PE among the list of withnesses. Needless o

say  the DE shall be conducted by a different Thguiry
Officer. fapplicant shall also co-oparate with thea
proceaedings S0 that they can  be completed fast.
Disciplinary authority shall initiate the DE, as dirscted

above with two months from the date of receipt of a copy

of this ¢ No cosths.

Pt

(Dr. A. vYedavalli)
Membar (J)
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